

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

E.M., a minor, by and through his parents, E.M. and E.M.,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

PAJARO VALLEY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Defendant-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING APPELLANT AND URGING REMAND

PHILIP H. ROSENFELT
Deputy General Counsel
Delegated to Perform the
Functions and Duties of the
General Counsel
U.S. Department of Education

THOMAS E. PEREZ
Assistant Attorney General

MARK L. GROSS
JENNIFER LEVIN EICHHORN
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 305-0025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
1. <i>The IDEA And Department Of Education’s Regulations And Guidance</i>	3
2. <i>2005 California Code And Regulations Implementing The IDEA</i>	6
3. <i>Factual Background And Procedural History</i>	8
4. <i>The District Court Opinion</i>	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	
I THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY NOT ASSESSING E.M.’S IMPAIRMENT UNDER MORE THAN ONE CATEGORY OF DISABILITY.....	15
A. <i>Principles Of Judicial Deference And Deference To E.D. Policy Guidance</i>	15
B. <i>The E.D.’s Interpretation Of “Child With A Disability” And “Other Health Impairment”</i>	17
C. <i>This Court Should Defer To The E.D.’s Interpretations</i>	20
II A DIAGNOSIS OF CENTRAL AUDITORY PROCESSING DISORDER CAN BE AN “OTHER HEALTH IMPAIRMENT”	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	16
<i>B.B. v. Perry Twp. Sch. Corp.</i> , Nos. 1:07cv0323, 1:07cv0731, 2008 WL 2745094 (S.D. Ind. July 11, 2008)	29
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002)	15
<i>Board of Educ. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	21
<i>C.B. v. Garden Grove Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 655 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (C.D. Cal. 2009), aff'd on other grounds, 635 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2011)	29
<i>C.B. v. Special Sch. Dist. No. 1, Minneapolis, MN</i> , 636 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2011)	29
<i>C.M. v. Department of Educ., Haw.</i> , No. 10-16240, 2012 WL 662197 (9th Cir. Mar. 1, 2012)	29-30
<i>Capistrano Unified Sch. Dist. v. Wartenberg</i> , 59 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 1995)	16-17, 20
<i>Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. McCoy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 871 (2011)	16, 25-26
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	13, 15, 18
<i>E.M. v. Pajaro Valley Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 652 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>E.M. v. Pajaro Valley Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , No. C-06-4694, 2012 WL 909514 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 16, 2012)	4
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009)	23
<i>Heather S. v. Wisconsin</i> , 125 F.3d 1045 (7th Cir. 1997).....	24

CASES (continued): **PAGE**

Honig v. Doe, 484 U.S. 305 (1988)*passim*

Houston Indep. Sch. Dist. v. V.P., 582 F.3d 576 (5th Cir. 2009),
cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 1892 (2010).....29

Irving Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Tatro, 468 U.S. 883 (1984)15, 20, 23, 27

Michael C. v. Radnor Twp. Sch. Dist., 202 F.3d 642 (3d Cir.),
cert. denied, 531 U.S. 813 (2000).....*passim*

Ms. S. v. Vashon Island Sch. Dist., 337 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2003),
cert. denied, 544 U.S. 928 (2005)..... 16-17, 20, 27

National Cable & Telecomm. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
545 U.S. 967 (2005).....20, 26

NationsBank v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co., 513 U.S. 251 (1995).....15

Rodriecus L. v. Waukegan Sch. Dist. No. 60, 90 F.3d 249 (7th Cir. 1996)17

S-1 v. Turlington, 635 F.2d 342 (5th Cir.),
cert. denied, 454 U.S. 1030 (1981),
abrogated on other grounds by *Honig v. Doe*, 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....23

Schaffer v. Weast, 546 U.S. 49 (2005).....21

School Comm. of Burlington v. Department of Educ. of Mass.,
471 U.S. 359, 369 (1985)22

Taylor v. Vermont Dep’t of Educ., 313 F.3d 768 (2d Cir. 2002)17, 25, 27

STATUTES:

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA),

20 U.S.C. 1400(c)(2)21

20 U.S.C. 1400(d)(1)(A).....3, 22

20 U.S.C. 1401(3)(A)3

20 U.S.C. 1401(3)(A)(i) 1-2, 13

STATUTES (continued):

PAGE

20 U.S.C. 1401(3)(A)(i) (2005).....	17
20 U.S.C. 1401(3)(A)(i)-(ii)	3
20 U.S.C. 1401(3)(B).....	22
20 U.S.C. 1401(9).....	4
20 U.S.C. 1401(30).....	3, 13
20 U.S.C. 1401(30) (2005)	4, 17
20 U.S.C. 1402(a)	6
20 U.S.C. 1406.....	2, 20
20 U.S.C. 1406(a)	13
20 U.S.C. 1406(c)-(f) (1997)	24
20 U.S.C. 1406(c)-(f) (2004)	24
20 U.S.C. 1406(e)	24
20 U.S.C. 1406(e)(1)	24
20 U.S.C. 1412.....	7
20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(3)	3, 13, 18, 23
20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(3)(B)	24
20 U.S.C. 1413.....	7
20 U.S.C. 1413(a)(1)	3
20 U.S.C. 1414.....	7
20 U.S.C. 1414(d)(1)(A).....	4
20 U.S.C. 1415.....	7
20 U.S.C. 1416(e)(2)-(3)	2
20 U.S.C. 1417.....	2
Education for All Handicapped Children Act of 1975, Pub. L. No. 94-142, §4(1), 89 Stat. 773	21
Education of the Handicapped Act Amendments of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-476, §101, 104 Stat. 1103	21
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act Amendments for 1997, Pub. L. No. 101-105, §602(3)(B), 111 Stat 37	22

REGULATIONS:

34 C.F.R. 300.5(b)(7) (1991)	5
34 C.F.R. 300.5(b)(8) (1991)	5

REGULATIONS (continued):	PAGE
34 C.F.R. 300.7(c) (2005)	4, 13, 17
34 C.F.R. 300.7(c)(9) (2005)	<i>passim</i>
34 C.F.R. 300.7(c)(10) (2005)	7, 19
34 C.F.R. 300.8(c).....	2
34 C.F.R. 300.8(c)(4).....	5
34 C.F.R. 300.8(c)(9).....	5
34 C.F.R. 300.8(c)(9)(i).....	5
34 C.F.R. 300.111	3
34 C.F.R. 300.301	3
34 C.F.R. 300.304-300.306.....	3
34 C.F.R. 300.540-300.543 (2005).....	4, 7, 17
34 C.F.R. Pt. 300, Subpt. B.....	7
34 C.F.R. Pt. 300, Subpt. C.....	7
Cal. Code Regs. Tit. 5, §3030(f) (2005)	7-8, 30
Cal. Code Regs. Tit. 5, §3030(j)(1) (2005).....	8
Cal. Code Regs. Tit. 5, §3030(j)(4)(A) (2005).....	8
Cal. Educ. Code §56337 (West 2005)	7-8
Final Rule, <i>Assistance to States for the Education of Children With Disabilities and the Early Intervention Program for Infants and Toddlers With Disabilities</i> , 64 Fed. Reg. 12,406, 12,542-12,543 (Mar. 12, 1999).....	6, 19

REGULATIONS (continued): **PAGE**

Final Rule, *Assistance to States for the Education of Children With Disabilities and Preschool Grants for Children With Disabilities*, 71 Fed. Reg. 46,540, 46,550 (Aug. 14, 2006)18

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

H.R. Rep. No. 410, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983)22

H.R. Rep. No. 95, 105th Cong., 1st Sess. (1997)22

S. Rep. No. 168, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975).....22

S. Rep. No. 204, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989).....22

MISCELLANEOUS:

Joint Policy Memorandum, Office of Special Education and Rehabilitative Services, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., 18 IDELR 116 (Sept. 16, 1991).....*passim*

Letter to Fazio, Office of Special Education Program, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., 21 IDELR 572 (Apr. 26, 1994).....*passim*
